
BOS No. Orig. #23-119
Infor Contract No. 5053
Cobblestone ID No. 1763

First Amendment to Agreement No. 23-119 between County of Yolo and Netsmart Technologies, Inc. FY2023-26
Page 1 of 2

FIRST AMENDMENT
(BOS AGREEMENT NO. ____-____)

This First Amendment to Agreement No. 23-119 (“First Amendment”) is made and entered into as of the 
last date signed below, by and between the County of Yolo (“County”) and Netsmart Technologies, Inc. 
(“Contractor”), jointly referred to as the “Parties,” herein.

WHEREAS, on or about June 6, 2023, the Parties entered into Agreement No. 23-119 (“Agreement”); 
and

WHEREAS, the Parties would now like to amend the Agreement to revise the Pricing Schedule to 
increase funding in the amount of $15,000 for Fiscal Year (FY) 2024-25 for a new contact maximum of 
$1,965,000.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE PARTIES HEREBY AGREE AS FOLLOWS:

1. Pricing Schedule of the Agreement is hereby amended to read as attached.

2. Except as specifically amended by this First Amendment the Agreement shall remain in full force and 
effect according to its terms.

[Signatures Follow]
//

//

//

//

//

//

//

//

//

//

//

//

//

//

//



BOS No. Orig. #23-119
Infor Contract No. 5053
Cobblestone ID No. 1763

First Amendment to Agreement No. 23-119 between County of Yolo and Netsmart Technologies, Inc. FY2023-26
Page 2 of 2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Parties have executed this First Amendment as of the day and year last 
set forth below.

CONTRACTOR COUNTY OF YOLO

__________________________________
Joseph McGovern, Executive Vice President                                
Netsmart Technologies, Inc.

Date: __________________________

_____________________________
Lucas Frerichs, Chair
Board of Supervisors

Date: ___________________________

_____________________________
Nolan Sullivan, Director
Health and Human Services Agency

Attest:
Julie Dachtler, Senior Deputy Clerk
Board of Supervisors

By: _________________________
Deputy                          (Seal)

Approved as to Form:
Philip J. Pogledich, County Counsel

By: _____________________________
Hope P. Welton, Senior Deputy



PRICING SCHEDULE

First Amendment to Agreement No. 23-119 between County of Yolo and Netsmart Technologies, Inc. FY2023-26
Pricing Schedule – Page 1

FUND Description - Committed
Fiscal Year 

2023-24
Fiscal Year 

2024-25
Fiscal Year 

2025-26
July 1, 2023

through
June 30, 2024

July 1, 2024 
through 

June 30, 2025

July 1, 2025
through 

June 30, 2026
AMA CPT Code Subscription $6,225.67 $6,474.70 $6,733.68

Avatar CWS Maintenance $85,718.68 $89,147.43 $92,713.32

Avatar Electronic Signature  Maintenance $2,721.10 $2,829.94 $2,943.14

Avatar Cache Elite, Multi-Server, Platform Specific 
License

$27,734.99 $28,844.39 $29,998.17

Two Party Escrow Agreement $6,219.49 $6,468.27 $6,727.00

Plexus Cloud Hosting - Perceptive - Disaster Recovery -
Named User

$22,487.85 $23,387.36 $24,322.86

Document Capture Maintenance for Batch Scanning 
Powered by Perceptive

$2,407.86 $2,504.17 $2,604.34

Plexus Cloud Hosting - Avatar - Disaster Recovery -
Named User

$188,973.67 $196,532.62 $204,393.92

Avatar RADplus Named User Maintenance $17,082.58 $17,765.88 $18,476.52

CareConnect Referral Connector $21,805.56 $22,677.78 $23,584.89

CareConnect HIE Connector (CCD Transactions) SaaS $6,020.03 $6,260.83 $6,511.26

CareConnect Inbox Named User $3,150.00 $3,276.00 $3,407.04

CareConnect FHIR Interface SaaS $5,985.00 $6,224.40 $6,473.38

CareConnect CarEquality SaaS Connector $3,033.95 $3,155.31 $3,281.52

CareConnect Inbox Named User SaaS $13,044.78 $13,566.50 $14,109.23

Diagnosis Content on Demand Subscription $6,535.87 $6,797.30 $7,069.20

KPI Dashboard SaaS $16,668.75 $17,335.50 $18,028.92

POS and Batch Scanning Powered by Perceptive 
Maintenance

$5,175.95 $5,382.99 $5,598.31

OrderConnect – ePrescribing Only – Prescriber 
Subscription

$20,882.11 $21,717.39 $22,586.09

OrderConnect – Non-Prescribing User Subscription $1,468.03 $1,526.75 $1,587.82

myHealthPointe 2.0 Enterprise SaaS – Human Services $40,599.97 $42,223.97 $43,912.93

OrderConnect – EPCS Subscription $4,158.00 $4,324.32 $4,497.29

RevConnect Billable Provider $8,958.60 $9,316.94 $9,689.62

Total Committed Funds per Fiscal Year $517,058.49 $537,740.83 $559,250.47

Total Committed Funds $1,614,049.79

Total Discretionary Funds per Fiscal Year $132,941.51 $127,259.17 $90,749.53

Total Discretionary Funds $350,950.21

Total Funding per Fiscal Year $650,000.00 $665,000.00 $650,000.00

Total Funds $1,965,000.00


